
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £4.92 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 22 February 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
BUDGET COUNCIL 
 
A Budget meeting of the Council will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber Civic Offices, Angel 
Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB /remotely via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 28 February 2024 at 
16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 
2008.   
 

3.  Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024-25 to 2027-28  
 

3 - 152 

4.  Council Tax 2024-25  
 

153 - 162 

5.  Capital Strategy 2024-25  
 

163 - 200 

6.  Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25  
 

201 - 246 

7.  Urgent Items    
 To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 

accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency.   
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting will be 
recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be available as soon 
as practicable after the meeting. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact 
cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / .643696 
 

Public Document Pack



Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
S Aspey 
H T Bennett 
A R Berrow 
F D Bletsoe 
S J Bletsoe 
JPD Blundell 
E L P Caparros 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
HJ David 
C Davies 
C L C Davies 
P Davies 
S Easterbrook 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
P Ford 

J Gebbie 
W R Goode 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
RM James 
P W Jenkins 
M R John 
M Jones 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
RL Penhale-Thomas 

J E Pratt 
R J Smith 
JC Spanswick 
I M Spiller 
T Thomas 
JH Tildesley MBE 
G Walter 
A Wathan 
A Williams 
AJ Williams 
HM Williams 
I Williams 
MJ Williams 
R Williams 
E D Winstanley 
T Wood 



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
COUNCIL 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) 2024-25 to 

2027-28 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE 

Responsible 
Officer:  

DEBORAH EXTON 
DEPUTY HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The budget setting process is outlined within the Council’s 
Constitution and Financial Procedure Rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

sets out the spending priorities for the Council for the 

next 4 years alongside a detailed budget for 2024-25. 

• The report outlines the financial, legislative and policy 

context within which the draft budget has been prepared 

alongside more detailed information on the services to 

be provided by the Council over the period of the MTFS. 

• The proposed MTFS is driven by the Council’s 13 MTFS 

principles, along with additional budget principles 

requested by Cabinet for 
[...]
lable. 
 
Climate Emergency Response 
 
Bridgend County Borough Council declared its own climate emergency in June 2020 
and set up its Climate Emergency Response programme. This has a commitment to 
achieve Net Zero carbon emissions by 2030 across its operations, to respond to the 
climate emergency declared by Welsh Government in April 2019. A Net Zero Carbon 

Page 89



 

 

57 

 

Strategy has been developed, and was approved by Cabinet in December 2022, as 
an initial strategic step in achieving this commitment. 
 
Statutory versus non-Statutory Services 

 

The Council provides a wide range of statutory services across all of its directorates, 
in addition to non-statutory services. For some services there is a very grey line 
between statutory or non-statutory, and it comes down to either scope or amount of 
provision.  
 
Whilst the Council will focus attention and funding on its statutory services, there are 
also a wide range of non-statutory services that can be provided which serve as 
preventative services, reducing longer term costs in line with the principles of the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The Council will look to invest to 
save in these services, investing in the short term for longer term savings. 

 
In addition, the Council will seek to secure the best provider of services to meet the 
needs of its citizens, whether that be through its own staff or through partnerships 
with external providers or the Third Sector.  

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 90



 

 

58 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bridgend County Borough Council 
Civic Offices 
Angel Street 
BRIDGEND 
CF31 4WB 

 
(01656) 643643 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024-25 TO 2027-28 
 
 

 Scrutiny Recommendation: Cabinet Response 

COSC Priorities 



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB /REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor   – Chairperson 
 
S Aspey H T Bennett A R Berrow F D Bletsoe 
S J Bletsoe JPD Blundell E L P Caparros N Clarke 
RJ Collins HJ David C Davies P Davies 
S Easterbrook M J Evans N Farr P Ford 
J Gebbie W R Goode RM Granville H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes 
RM James P W Jenkins M R John M Jones 
MJ Kearn W J Kendall M Lewis RL Penhale-Thomas 
J E Pratt R J Smith JC Spanswick I M Spiller 
T Thomas JH Tildesley MBE G Walter A Wathan 
A Williams AJ Williams HM Williams I Williams 
MJ Williams R Williams E D Winstanley T Wood 

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

    
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
  
 
Officers: 
 
 -  
 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 
 

10. Apologies for absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

11. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

12. Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024-25 to 2027-28 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

13. Council Tax 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

14. Capital Strategy 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made  



COUNCIL - WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2024 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

15. Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 

16. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified.  


